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Honorable Jackie Graham


Director, State Personnel Department


300 Folsom Administrative Building


Montgomery, Alabama  36130-4100





Attorney General – Attorneys – Legal Research – Contracts – Requests for Proposals





Assistant and/or deputy attorneys general assigned to other state departments and agencies may utilize the Request for Proposal (“RFP”) responses received by the Attorney General’s Office to enter contracts for computerized legal research on their behalf.





Dear Ms. Graham:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	May attorneys assigned to other state depart�ments and agencies utilize the Request for Proposal responses received by the Attorney General’s Office for computerized legal research on their behalf, or must the attorneys assigned to other departments and agencies each submit separate a Requests for Proposal for pro�vision of computer-assisted legal research?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you stated, in pertinent part, as follows:





	Various companies offer computerized legal research capability to state departments and agencies.  The Attorney General’s Office has issued a Request for Proposal for these services.  An issue has arisen as to whether attorneys working in other state depart�ments and agencies may utilize the responses received from the service providers who responded to the Attorney General’s RFP. . . .  [T]he use of this legal research service would be by assistant or deputy attor�neys general in their representation of state agencies and employees.  Moreover, the ability of the depart�ments and agencies to utilize the RFP negotiated by the Attorney General would be more cost effective as individual departments and agencies, which employ a limited number of attorneys, would be unable to obtain a high volume or user discount.  





	The Competitive Bid Law requires that a state agency award contracts for services by competitive bidding if the value of the service exceeds $7500.  Ala. Code § 41-16-21 (Supp. 2006).  The Competitive Bid Law specifically exempts certain contracts from the competitive bid process.  Ala. Code § 41-16-21(a) (Supp. 2006).  In an opinion issued by this Office to the Honorable Timothy A. Lewis, State Law Librarian, dated September 10, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-273, this Office determined that computer-assisted legal research services are pro�fessional services that are exempt from the state’s competitive bidding require�ments.  





	Contracts for professional services must be made in compliance with sec�tion 41-16-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Instead of questioning the method necessary to secure professional services, your request questions whether other agencies that employ either assistant or deputy attorneys general may utilize the RFP responses received by the Attorney General’s Office for computerized legal research.  This question arises because of the language in section 41-16-72(4), which states that “the purchasing state entity shall solicit proposals” and “select the professional service provider that best meets the needs of the purchasing entity.”  Ala. Code § 41-16-72(4) (Supp. 2006).  Thus, it has been argued that each state agency that employs assistant or deputy attor�neys general must solicit its own proposals for computerized legal research and may not use the RFP responses solicited and received by the Attorney General.





	In this case, the Attorney General has solicited proposals on behalf of the Attorney General’s Office and the assistant and deputy attorneys general assigned to various state agencies and departments.  The RFP asked for prices for the Attorney General’s Office and for prices for individual flat-rate pass�words for attorneys in other state agencies.  





	Section 36-15-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama sets forth the provisions applicable to the Attorney General’s Office.  More particularly, section 36-15-1 states the duties of the Attorney General.  This statute states, in pertinent part, as follows:





	(2) He or she shall attend, on the part of the state, to all criminal cases pending in the Supreme Court or Court of Criminal Appeals, and to all civil actions in which the state is a party in the Supreme Court or Court of Civil Appeals. He or she shall also attend to all cases other than criminal that may be pending in the courts of this state, in which the state may be in any manner concerned, and shall appear in the courts of other states or of the United States, in any case in which the state may be interested in the result.





	. . . .





	The duties imposed by this section upon the Attorney General and his or her assistants shall be per�formed by the attorney general personally or by his or her assistants under his or her supervision, direction, and control.





	Any statute to the contrary notwithstanding, no attorney shall represent the State of Alabama, or any agency, department, or instrumentality of the state in any litigation in any court or tribunal unless the attor�ney has been appointed as a deputy attorney general or assistant attorney general.





Ala. Code § 36-15-1 (2001).





	From your letter, it is apparent that the Attorney General is the chief law enforcement officer and lawyer for the state.  As a result of this responsibility, the Attorney General appoints and designates assistant and deputy attorneys general to many state departments and agencies.  At this time, these state departments and agencies employ more than 200 assistant and deputy attorneys general located throughout the state.  These assistant and deputy attorneys general act as “in-house” counsel to the various departments and agencies only upon their appointment and designation by the Attorney General.  The compensation, salaries, expenses, and benefits of the deputy attorneys general are paid from funds available to the Attorney General or the department or agency employing the deputy attorney general.  Ala. Code § 36-15-5.1(b) (2001).  Further, “the employment of an assistant attorney general for the purpose of representing the state or any department thereof shall be by the Attorney General with the approval of the Governor.”  Ala. Code § 36-15-21 (2001).  Thus, the various state departments and agencies are allowed to employ attorneys only upon approval of the Attorney General, and by statute, these attorneys work under the direction of the Attorney General.  These legal divisions are, in effect, satellite or subsidiary offices of the Attorney General’s Office.





	The Attorney General has determined that computer-assisted legal research is a valuable, if not a necessary, tool that should be used by all attorneys representing the state or any department of the state.  Thus, the Attorney General solicited RFPs for computer-assisted legal research that allows each of the state agencies that employ assistant attorneys general or deputy attorneys general to utilize the responses received by the Attorney General.  Each agency that employs assistant or deputy attorneys general would have the authority to select the professional service provider that best meets the needs of that entity based on the proposals submitted to the Attorney General.  Each agency may enter into a separate contract with a professional service provider based on the terms of the proposal submitted to the Attorney General.  





	The purpose of an RFP process is to select the best service for the state at the best possible price.  Allowing each legal division in other state agencies and departments to utilize the responses received by the Attorney General will allow those agencies to obtain more legal research services and better prices than each agency could get individually by soliciting separate proposals.  Given the unique relationship between the Attorney General and the legal divisions of other state agencies and departments, it is the opinion of this Office that the legal divisions in other state agencies and departments may utilize the RFP responses received by the Attorney General’s Office on behalf of all assistant and deputy attorneys general to purchase computerized legal research.








CONCLUSION





	Assistant and/or deputy attorneys general assigned to other state departments and agencies may utilize the Request for Proposal responses received by the Attorney General’s Office to enter contracts for computerized legal research on their behalf.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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